
T
H
O
M
PS

O
N
 A

VE
N
UE

CHAPMAN AVENUE

T17

T148

T1027
T168

T173

T172

T175

T174

T170
T171

T169
T167

T166

T165
T164

T159

T160
T161

T155
T156

T157
T158

T154 T153

T152
T151

T150

T149
T1022

T1001

T1021

T1020.

T1019

T1018

T1017

T1016

T1015

T1003

T1002

T6

T8T7

T12

T3

T5
T176

T177
T180

T178

T187
T186

T185

T184
T183
T182

T190

T199

T198

T197
T195T193

T194 T196

T13

T14

T144T145

T146
T147

T11T10

T9

T4

T179

T163T162

T192

T1007 T1008 T1009 T1010

T200T201

T203

T1028
T16 T15

T1023

T1024

T1025

T1026

T1011 T1012 T1013 T1014

T1005 T1004T1006

T186
T185

T202 T181T188

T191

T1000

T189

NON-NATIVE INVASIVES
ALONG FENCE

NON-NATIVE
INVASIVES WITHIN

TREES

FOREST CONSERVATION
EASEMENT FTP2008-00016

TREES ON 1801 CHAPMAN AVE
PROPERTY ARE SUBJECT TO

FTP2011-00017 DATED 3/6/2017

TREES ON 1900
CHAPMAN AVE
PROPERTY ARE

SUBJECT TO
FTP2017-00014

DATED 7/3/2018
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NRI 100

EX. CABLE TV CONDUIT
EX. ELECTRICAL CONDUIT
EX. EDGE OF PAVEMENT
EX. FENCE LINE
EX. NATURAL GAS CONDUIT
EX. OVERHEAD WIRES

EX. TELEPHONE/COMM. CONDUIT
EX. PUBLIC UTILITIES EASEMENTS
EX. SANITARY SEWER 
EX. STORM DRAIN 
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ASPH. .....
ESMT. .... 
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LIMITS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

400 SOIL BOUNDARY & TYPE

EX. TREE <24" DBH

EX. SHRUB

ADJACENT PROPERTY LINES EX. SIGN POST
EX. WOOD POST
EX. INLETS
EX. CURB INLET

EX. SANITARY CLEANOUT
EX. STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
EX. ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX
EX. ELECTRICAL MANHOLE
EX. FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION
EX.FIRE HYDRANT
EX. GAS MANHOLE
EX. GUY POLE
EX. GAS VALVE
EX. LIGHT POLE
EX. PHONE PEDESTAL
EX. PHONE MANHOLE
EX. UTILITY POLE

EX. SANITARY MANHOLE
EX. TRAFFIC CONTROL BOX

EX. WATER METER

EX. WATER VALVE
EX. BOLLARD

EX. CONCRETE
EX. CURB AND GUTTER
EX. BUILDING
EX. STORY
EX. ELEC. TRANSFORMER
EX. ASPHALT
EX. EASEMENT
EX. REINFORCED CONC. PIPE
EX. CORRUGATED METAL PIPE
EX. BLDG. RESTRICTION LINE
EX. RIGHT-OF-WAY

EX. TREE CANOPY
EDGE (NOT FOREST)

EX........... EXISTING
EX. FIBEROPTIC CONDUIT

LEGEND

SIMPLIFIED
NRI-FSD

PLAN

0 15' 30' 60'

SCALE: 1" = 30'

NORTH

100' PROPERTY OFFSET

EX. GAS MANHOLE

EX. WATER LINE 

1

1
EX. SPECIMEN TREE
≥ 30" DBH AND CRITICAL
 ROOT ZONE

EX. SIGNIFICANT TREE
≥ 12"-29.9" DBH AND
CRITICAL ROOT ZONE

SOILS TABLE

MINIMUM TREE COVER

SLOPES     25%

GENERAL NOTES
1. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS 3.15 ACRES.

LOT/PARCEL     BLOCK      TAX ACCT NO.       LIBER & FOLIO        PLAT NO.

  LOT 2       4          04-00153095         L. 58429 F. 90         -
  LOT 4                  4            04-00143325         L. 51915 F. 375     -
  LOT 5            4          04-00143336         L. 51915 F. 375        -

   LOT 6                  4            04-00143347         L. 51915 F. 375     -
   LOT 1/N313       B            04-03629774         L. - F. - 23781

2. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS  ZONED MXTD AND WMATA PORTION (THE SWM
FACILITY AT THE NORTH).

3. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE LOWER ROCK CREEK WATERSHED,
A USE CLASS I/I-P STREAM. THERE IS NO MAPPED MNCPPC OR FEMA 100
YEAR FLOODPLAIN.

4. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE "X" (AREA OF LESS THAN 0.2%
ANNUAL CHANCE OF FLOOD) AS SHOWN ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
(FIRM) COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 24031C0361D, FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY,
MARYLAND, DATED SEPTEMBER 29, 2006.

5. THERE ARE NO PERENNIAL OR INTERMITTENT STREAMS, SEEPS, OR SPRINGS
OR THEIR ASSOCIATED BUFFERS LOCATED ON, OR WITHIN 200' OF THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY BASED ON PERSONAL OBSERVATIONS ON-SITE ON
NOVEMBER 5, 2020.

6. PER U.S.FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICES' NATIONAL WETLANDS INVENTORY
ON-LINE MAPPER (HTTP://WWW.FWS.GOV/WETLANDS/DATA/
MAPPER.HTML), MARYLAND'S ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES AND LAND
INFORMATION NETWORK (MERLIN) (HTTP://WWW. MDMERLIN.NET/), AND
FIELD VERIFICATION, THERE ARE NO WETLANDS OR THEIR ASSOCIATED
BUFFERS LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY OR WITHIN THE REMAINDER
OF THE NRI STUDY AREA. ACCESSED ON NOVEMBER 6, 2020.

7. THE WILDLIFE AND HERITAGE DIVISION OF THE MD DNR HAS BEEN
CONTACTED TO DETERMINE IF THERE ARE ANY FEDERAL OR STATE RECORDS
OF RARE, THREATENED OR ENDANGERED SPECIES WITHIN THE NRI STUDY
AREA. NO RARE, THREATENED OR ENDANGERED SPECIES WERE NOTED
DURING FIELD WORK.

8. A 'D' TAPE WAS USED TO MEASURE TREES.

9. THERE ARE NO STATE CHAMPION TREES OR 75% OF ANY STATE CHAMPION
TREE.

10. THERE ARE NO EXISTING BUILDING WITHIN THE INVENTORY AREA IDENTIFIED
IN THE CITY OF ROCKVILLE HISTORIC BUILDINGS CATALOGUE MAP. THE CITY
OF ROCKVILLE ONLINE GIS DATA WAS ACCESSED ON NOVEMBER 6, 2020.

11. FIELD WORK WAS CONDUCTED BY VIKA MARYLAND, LLC  STAFF, DOUGLAS
KOESER, RLA, ISA, ON NOVEMBER 5, 2020.

12. THE HORIZONTAL DATUM IS NAD83/2011, VERTICAL DATUM IS BASED ON
NGVD29 DATUM.  TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY SURVEY WAS PERFORMED
BY VIKA MARYLAND, LLC, NOVEMBER 5, 2020.

13. THE VERTICAL DATUM IS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING WSSC BENCHMARKS
(NAVD88). BM #4108 - MCBCS BRASS DISK FOUND IN TOP OF CONCRETE
CURB AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SHOPPING CENTER SOUTH SIDE OF
MONTROSE ROAD.  ELEVATION = 397.716.  BM #2920 - STAMPED USC&GS
BRASS DISK FOUND ON SOUTHEAST SIDE OF CSX RAIL ROAD TRACK IN FACE
OF SOUTHEAST PILLAR, 400 FEET NORTHWEST OF RANDOLPH ROAD.
ELEVATION = 368.949

14. TREES SHOWN WERE EITHER SURVEY LOCATED OR ARE SHOWN IN THEIR
APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS BASED ON VISUAL OBSERVATIONS. CTLA TREE
RATING DATA SUMMARY SHEETS WERE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED WITH
THIS PLAN. SEE TREE TABLE.

15. THERE ARE ZERO (0) ACRES OF EXISTING FOREST ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
OR WITHIN THE NRI STUDY AREA.

16. AN EXISTING FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT FROM FTP2018-00016 MAY
EXIST ON THE WMATA PROPERTY. VERIFICATION WILL BE NEEDED AT TIME OF
FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN.

 FC WORKSHEET

2B

SITE DESCRIPTION

THERE IS AN APARTMENT BUILDING TO THE EAST OF THE SITE ACROSS
THOMPSON AVENUE; A MIXED-USE BUILDING WITH GROCERY STORE AND
APARTMENTS TO THE SOUTH ACROSS CHAPMAN AVENUE; TWINBROOK
METRO STATION TO THE WEST AND TWINBROOK METRORAIL TRACKS TO THE
NORTH.

THE SITE TOPOGRAPHY IS RELATIVELY FLAT IN THE SOUTHERN, EASTERN, AND
WESTERN ENDS OF THE SITE.  THERE ARE STEEP SLOPES IN THE CENTER OF THE
SITE.

THERE IS ONLY ONE TYPE OF SOIL (400 - URBAN LAND) IN THE STUDY AREA AS
DETAILED IN THE SOILS TABLE.  ALL TREES GREATER THAN 12" DBH HAVE BEEN
IDENTIFIED AND WERE SCORED PER THE CTLA GUIDE FOR JUDGING THE
CONDITION OF LANDSCAPE TREES. THERE WERE FEW NON-NATIVE INVASIVE
(NNI) PLANT MATERIAL OBSERVED WITHIN THE INVENTORY AREA. THESE ARE
NOTED ON THE PLAN

THE 3.15 ACRE SITE IS LOCATED OFF OF CHAPMAN AVENUE IN ROCKVILLE, MD,
AND IS BOUND TO THE NORTHEAST BY EXISTING METRO TRAIN TRACKS, TO
THE NORTHWEST BY THE TWINBROOK METRO STATION AND PARKING LOT, TO
THE SOUTHWEST BY CHAPMAN AVENUE, AND TO THE SOUTHEAST BY
THOMPSON AVENUE.

RESOURCE DATA TABLE

NON NATIVE INVASIVE (NNI) CHART

RESOURCES DATA TABLE

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE
FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT
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